and other types of published information fall under the category of secondary sources of 

data collecting. The whole workforce at the University teaching hospital (UATH) is included 

in this research as the study's population. UATH has a total staff strength of two thousand, 

seven hundred and forty-two (2,742) personnel, according to the UATH Registry (2022), and 

they have all been depicted corresponding to the departments that they work in below.  

The sampling strategy that was used for this investigation was the straightforward random 

approach. By using this approach, each individual member of the population has an equal